



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16688/2024**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Petitioners

Through: **Dr. Vijendra Singh Mahndiyan,**
CGSC

versus

EX MWO BHAGWAT PRASAD GUPTARespondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

17.11.2025

1. Dr. Mahndiyan, learned CGSC seeks further time.
2. We are extremely unhappy at the fact that orders which are passed have not been complied with. In case there is no compliance, we may have to treat this as deliberate defiance.
3. Renotify on 19 November 2025.
4. Compliance be made before the next date of hearing, failing which we will pass appropriate orders.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

NOVEMBER 17, 2025/yg