



\$~58 & 59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 16688/2024

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Dr. Vijendra Singh Mahndiyan,
CGSC

Sgt Manish Kumar Singh and Sgt Mritunjay

versus

EX MWO BHAGWAT PRASAD GUPTARespondent

Through: Ms. Pallavi Awasthi, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 904/2025

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Aashna Mehra, CGSC with
Mr. Vatsal Tripathi, Adv.

versus

MC EA(R) II RAJESHWAR PRASAD
(181837) (RETD)

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

19.11.2025

1. Further and final opportunity of four weeks, and no more, is granted to the petitioners to comply with our judgments dated 22 April 2025 and 17 July 2025 respectively.

2. Re-notify on 19 December 2025.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

NOVEMBER 19, 2025

AT