



\$~14 and 15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 16688/2024

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Dr. Vijendra Singh Mahndiyani,
CGSC with Sgt Mritunjay and Sgt
Karani Singh Rathore, DAV, Indian
Airforce Legal Cell, New Delhi.

versus

EX MWO BHAGWAT PRASAD GUPTARespondent

Through: Ms. Pallavi Awasthi, Adv.

15.

+ W.P.(C) 904/2025

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Shashank Bajpai CGSC, Ms.
Aashna Mehta, Mr Vatsal Tripathi,
Mr. Govind Singh Chauhan, Advs.

versus

MC EA(R) II RAJESHWAR PRASAD (181837) (RETD)

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Pallavi Awasthi and Ms.
Vaibhavi Mittal, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

13.02.2026

1. Today, the learned counsel for the petitioners has placed before us the



communication dated 10.02.2026, whereby it has been decided to issue PPO and make payment as directed by the Tribunal in favour of the respondent herein.

2. If that be so we grant two weeks' time to the petitioners to do the needful inasmuch as the PPO shall be issued and payment as directed by the Tribunal shall be paid to the respondent herein. Otherwise, we will constrained to call an officer to the Court.

3. List on 27.02.2026.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

FEBRUARY 13, 2026

hp